-

ADDENDUM No. 1 TO AGREEMENT No. 17 OF 2013 - 14

GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA
WORKS DEPARTMENT

Addendum to Contract for Consultant’s Services

For

Construction Supervision of Jagatpur Chandbali Road (0/0 km to 99/0 km of MDR and 52/0
km to 45/0 km of SH 9) of Odisha State Roads Project

between
Chief Engineer, World Bank Projects, Odisha
on behalf of
Works Department, Government of Odisha
and
LEA Associates South Asia Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi

in association with
S.M. Consultant, Bhubaneswar, Odisha

Project Management Unit, Odisha State Roads Project
Office of the Engineer-in-Chief (Civil), Odisha,
Nirman Soudha, Keshari Nagar, Unit — V, Bhubaneswar — 751 001

Dated: February 11, 2015

Engineer
Project
Q/o the E.NC.(C), Odishs, BESK




"v
g

s = NSRRR
““‘“‘\\n\ \\\\\Q}-

=—

."1
, Hy

i
Ilmlllr [

|

?

/m ’
f

ﬁ
|

X

Wi
8]
9

-t

O ¥
O-I.
08

wad

0
0
s

00Q0
ddddd 0
00000
00000

G@ﬁlaﬁ%WODISHA F 685791
i

Agddendum No-1 to Contract Agreement No. 17 of 2013-14 for Construction Supervision of
Jggatpur Chandbali Road (Km 0/00 to Km 99/00 of MDR and Km 52.00 to Km 45.00 of SH-9
of Odisha State Roads Project)

Tl%s "Addendum No-1 to Contract no 17 of 2013-14" is executed on this 11th day of February 2015
between Chief Engineer, World Bank Projects, Odisha on behalf of Works Department, Government of
Oéisha (‘herein called the " Client") on one hand and the LEA Associates South Asia Private Limited, B-
1/E-27, Mohan Cooperative Industrial Estate, Mathura Road, New Delhi-110044, India in association with
s Consultant, S.M.Tower, Plot No. 130, Mancheswar Industrial Estate, Rasulgarh, Bhubaneswar -

751010, Odisha as Sub-Consultant (herein after called the " Consultant") on the other hand.

£
WHEREAS, the Client executed the Contract bearing Agreement No. 17 of 2013-14 for Construction

Sgpervision of Jagatpur Chandbali Road (Km 0/00 to Km 99/00 of MDR and Km 52.00 to Km 45.00 of SH-
9 of Odisha State Roads Project) (hereinafter called the “Contract’) on 8th day of November, 2013, with
the Consultant.

WHEREAS, The Consultant was required to carry out the Construction Supervision of Jagatpur Chandbali
Road (Km 0/00 to Km 99/00 of MDR and Km 52.00 to Km 45.00 of SH-9 of Odisha State Roads Project
and the amount payable to the Consultant for rendering the services is Rs 15,34,60,445/-(Cost Rs .
13,65,79,250/- and Service Tax @ 12.36%) in local currency in accordance with provision of clause 6.1 (b)

ofESpecial Conditions of Contract. \ !

WHEREAS, the Client intends to increase the scope of consultancy services provided in this Consultancy
Sdfvices Contract by assigning the Construction Supervision of following works :-

(i)ﬁ Construction Supervision for the balance work of "Widening of Strengthening of Existing Carriage way
to 2 lane road from Bhawanipatna to Khariar (2/000 km to 27/200 km & 30/000 km to 70/000 of SH-16
) (Balance Work) (Package No-OSRP-Bal-PO1A)" under Civil Works Agreement no. 4 of 2013-14

Chief Engingdr
Bank Pr 35
.C.(C), Odr's%’.‘ .



Riyithaness

XA Wy



Approaches on the Road from Bhawanipatna to Khariar (SH-16)(Package No-OSRP-Bal-P01B)" under
Civil Works Agreement no. 12 of 2013-14.

(ify Supervision for the balance work of "Widening & Strengthening of existing carriageway to 2-lane for
Chandbali-Bhadrak-Anadpur Road (Km. 0/000 to Km. 45/000 of SH-9 & Km 0/000 to Km. 43/000 of
SH-53) (Balance Work)- ICB Package OSRP-Bal-P02 " under Civil Works Agreement no. 14 of 2013-
14,

(iif) Construction Supervision for the balance work of "Widening & Strengthening of existing carriageway
to 2-lane road from Berhampur to Taptapani (Km. 0/0 to Km. 41/0 of SH~17) (Balance Work) (Contract
Package No. OSRP-Bal-P03)" under Civil Works Agreement no. 8 of 2013-14.

WHEREAS, as per provision of Clause 2.6 (a) of General Conditions of Contract, any modification or
variation of the terms and conditions of this Contract, including any modification or variation of the Scope of
Services, may only be made by the written agreement between the Parties. The "Consultant” agrees to
carry out the additional scope of construction supervision of the above mentioned works.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the Client and the
Consultant agree to carry out the modifications/ amendments to the Consultancy Services Contract
bearing Agreement no. 17 of 2013-14 for providing additional scope of construction supervision of the
above mentioned works under Addendum No-1 in accordance with the provisions of Clause 2.6 of General
Conditions of the Contract.

1. Payments to Consultant (Clause 6.1(b) of Special Conditions of Contract):

The ceiling for above additional scope of works in local currency is Rs 6,50,60,850/- {(Rupees Six Crore
Fifty Lakh Sixty Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty) only excluding Service Tax as a variation to the
existing Contract, as per the cost estimate in local currency annexed as "Appendix-E-1 (Additional
Cost Estimate in Local Currency)” in Addendum No-1.

This is in addition to the Original Contract Price in local currency of Rs. 15,34,60,445/- (Cost Rs.
13,65,79,250/- and Service Tax @ 12.36% as provided in Clause 6.1(b) of Special Conditions of
Contract).

2. Time for Performance (Clause 2.4 of Special Conditions of Contract):

Time period for the entire contract including the above additional works is revised from 41 months to
44 months (30 months for service, and 12 months for Defects Liability period including 2 months for
final settlement of bills during the Defects Liability Period).

3. Appendix A- Description of Services

"As per Appendix A- Description of Services, the current assignment of Construction Supervision of
Jagatpur Chandbali Road (Km 0/00 to Km 99/00 of MDR and Km 52.00 to Km 45.00 of SH-9 of Odisha
State Roads Project is hereby modified to :-

i. Construction Supervision of Jagatpur Chandbali Road (Km 0/00 to Km 99/00 of MDR and Km
52.00 to Km 45.00 of SH-9) of Odisha State Roads Project.

i, Construction Supervision for the balance work of "Widening of Strengthening of Existing Carriage

way to 2 lane road from Bhawanipatna to Khariar (2/000 km to 27/200 km & 30/000 km to 70/000
if\SH 18 ) (Balance Work) (Package No-OSRP-Bal-P01A)" under Civil Works Agreement no. 4 of
2013 14 and ”Constructlon of 4nos of High Level Bndges over River Tel between Km 27/200 to

N’

Ofo the E.1.G.(C), Odistia. 58SF




. Construction Supervision for the balance work of "Widening & Strengthening of existing
carriageway to 2-lane for Chandbali-Bhadrak-Anadpur Road (Km. 0/000 to Km. 45/000 of SH-9 &
Km 0/000 to Km. 43/000 of SH-53) (Balance Work)- ICB Package OSRP-Bal-P02 " under Civil
Works Agreement no. 14 of 2013-14.

v. Construction Supervision for the balance work of "Widening & Strengthening of existing
carriageway to 2-lane road from Berhampur to Taptapani (Km. 0/0 to Km. 41/0 of SH-17) (Balance
Work) (Contract Package No. OSRP-Bal-P03)" under Civil Works Agreement no. 8 of 2013-14,

4. Validity of other contract clauses .

Unless otherwise stated in Addendum-1, all other terms and conditions of the Consultancy Services
Contract bearing Agreement no. 17 of 2013-14 shall continue to remain valid and shall be in full force
for this Addendum No-1.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Addendum No-1 to the Contract to be
signed in their respective names as of the day and year first above written.

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF Client
Withess

1. Manoranjan Misra

2. Amiya Ranjan Nayak
> y ] yaK .,

p{

By Om Praka
Chief Eanr@i orld Bank Projects, Odisha.

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF Consultants

Withess
&/P
1. G. P. Sahoo e

2. Satyakam Sahu S%jw\—

A

By Pradyot Biswas .
: : A8 > o 5
Associate Director, :l,?a;Aos)go ates South Asia Private Qm:ted

famf Engineer r
Worly Bank Projec
Ofo the EXC.(C), Odisha, 8BSK

Consultant



Appendix E-1
Revised Abstract of Cost for Additional Scope of Services

Summary of TL Office, P01, P02 & P03

Amount (Rs)
SLNO it TL Office PO1 P02 P03 ?ft‘:ld

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
A Eg;‘:g{‘n‘:ﬁg’“ (including Price 8770000 | 13421650 | 24025800 @ 6393200 | 52610650
B Reimbursable 0
a | Transportation 765000 | 1755000 | 3015000 | 810000 | 6345000
b | Duty Travel 10000 40000 40000 30000 120000
¢ | Office Rent 0 412500 637500 | 225000 | 1275000
d ggx;a“&g‘g&%uaﬁﬁes & 680200 440000 630000 | 240000 | 2040200
e Reports and document Printing 0 885000 1035000 750000 2670000
Reimbursable Total (B) | 1455200 | 3532500 | 5407500 | 2055000 | 12450200
Total | 10,225,200 | 16,954,150 | 29,433,300 | 8,448,200 | 65,060,850

Chief Engineer
World Bank Project
O/o the E.I.C.(C), Odisha, BBSF

AE-10f 11




Team Leader Office

Appendix E-1

alN Name Position Month | Rat€ | quanyit | Amount
o] (Rs) (Rs)
y (No.}
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
(A) REMUNERATION
(a) Key Professional Staff i
1 TBN Team Leader 17 300000 1 5100000
2 TBN Contract Management Specialist 5 275000 1 1375000
3 TBN Asst. Quantity Surveyor 17 40000 1 680000
(c) Administrative Support Staff
4 TBN Office Manager 17 35000 1 595000
5 TBN Computer Operator 17 25000 1 425000
6 TBN Office Attendant/Watchman 17 12500 1 212500
TOTAL 382500
Price Adjustment* 8387500
Remuneration Total (A) 8770000
(B) REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
A Transportation (Four Wheeler) 17 45000 1 765000
B Duty Travel to Site (Travel Expences) (Nos) 2 5000 1 10000
C Office Rent Project Office
Free Space & office furniture & equipment shall be provided |
' by PMU 0 er O B
D Office Supplies, Utilities & Communication
(i) Office Supplies 17 10000 1 170000
(i) Drafting Supplies 17 10000 1 170000
(iii) Computer Running Cost 17 10000 1 170000
(iv) Domestic & International Communication 17 10000 1 170000
Miscellaneous Rounding off 200
Reimbursable Total (B) 1,455,200
TOTAL(A+B) | 10,225,200

* Price Adjustment has been considered provisionally, shall be paid as per actual

chief Engineer

world Bank Proj
G/o the E.1.C.(C), Odisha,

“RE-2 0f 11

got
BBS!



Appendix E-1

P01 (Bhawanipatna-Kharier Road Project)

SL.NO Name Position Month F;St;" Q;ﬁ:.t)'ty A{;‘;;’”"
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
(A) REMUNERATION
(a) Key Professional Staff
1 TBN Resident Engineer 11 195000 1 2145000
2 TBN Highway Engineer 7 157000 1 1099000
3 TBN Bridge Engineer 11 160000 1 1760000
4 TBN Quantity Surveyor 11 155000 1 1705000
5 TBN Material-cum-Quality Engineer 5 155000 1 775000
(b) Sr. Technical/ Jr. Technical Support Staff
6 TBN Environmental/Safety Engineer 11 65000 1 715000
7 TBN Asst. Highway Engineer 11 57500 1 632500
8 TBN Asst.Bridge Engineer -1 11 57500 1 632500
9 TBN Asst.Bridge Engineer -2 8 57500 1 460000
10 TBN Asst. Quantity Surveyor 7 40000 1 280000
11 | TBN ’éfg;'n':::j”a"‘;”m'Q“a"“’ 11 40000 1 440000
12 | TBN é:;?h':::_‘;”a'""“m'oua"ty 9 40000 1 360000
13 TBN Asst. Surveyor 10 40000 1 400000
(c) Administrative Support Staff
14 | TBN | Office Manager 11 | 35000 ! 1 385000
15 . TBN 5 Computer Operator 11 25000 | 1 275000
16 | TBN Office Attendant/Watchman 11 12500 1 137500
TOTAL | 12201500
Price Adjustment* 1220150
REMUNERATION TOTAL (A) | 13421650
(B) REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
A (i) Transportation (Four Wheeler) 11 45000 2 990000
(ii) Transportation (11 & 6 months) 8.5 45000 2 765000
B Duty Travel to Site (Travel Expences) (Nos) 4 5000 2 40000
C Office Rent Project Office 11 37500 1 412500
D Office Supplies,Utilities & Communication
0] Office Supplies 11 10000 1 110000
(i) Drafting Supplies 11 10000 1 110000
(iii) Computor Running Cost 11 10000 1 110000
(iv) Domestic & International Communication 11 10000 1 110000
Total of Office Supplies,Utilities & Communication 440000
E Reports and document Printing Rr:?)::)?:s F;Sti gsp;i::. Ar(ch;L)mt
(i Monthly Progress Report 11 1500 10 165000
(i) Quarterly Progress Repaort 4 3000 10 120000
(iii) Maintanance Manual 1 5000 20 100000
(iv) Sectional/ Substantial Completion Report 1 10000 20 200000
) Final Completion Report 1 15000 20 300000
Total of Reports and document Printing 885000
F Office Furniture {To be handed over by MSV) ¢ 0 0 0
G Office Equipment (To be handed over by MSV) 0 0 0 0
éégyr&, REIMBURSABLE TOTAL (B) 3532500
/37 0\ TOTAL(A+B) | 16954150 |

(o[ ne\Price dilistment has been considered provisionally, shall be paid as per actual |

et e

UUJ_)
&

C_\

. ineé
%egggglmmec*
G

War

ofo the Ed ot

AE-3 of 11

6}, (disha,

BBSP



Appendix E-1

P02 (Chandbali-Bhadrak-Anandapur Road Project)

SLNO |  Name Position Month FF:‘;;* Q;':g_t)‘ty A?l;z;‘"t
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
¢ (A) REMUNERATION
(a) Key Professional Staff
i 1 TBN Resident Engineer 17 195000 1 3315000
2 TBN Highway Engineer 17 157000 1 2669000
3 TBN Bridge Engineer 14 160000 1 2240000
4 TBN Quantity Surveyor 17 155000 1 2635000
5 TBN Material-cum-Quality Engineer 14 155000 1 2170000
{b) Sr. Technical/ Jr. Technical Support Staff
6 TBN Environmental/Safety Engineer 17 65000 1 1105000
i TBN Asst. Highway Engineer -1 14 57500 1 805000
8 TBN Asst. Highway Engineer -2 14 57500 1 805000
9 TBN Asst.Bridge Engineer 14 57500 1 805000
10 TBN Asst. Quantity Surveyor 14 40000 1 560000
11 TBN Asst. Material-cum-Quality Engineer-1 14 40000 1 560000
12 TBN Asst. Material-cum-Quality Engineer-2 14 40000 1 560000
13 TBN Asst. Surveyor 14 40000 1 560000
(c) Administrative Support Staff
14 TBN Office Manager 17 35000 1 595000
15 TBN Computer Operator 17 25000 1 425000
16 | TBN Office Attendant/Watchman 17 12500 1 212500
TOTAL | 20021500 |
Price Adjustment* 4004300

REMUNERATION TOTAL (A) ‘ 24025800

(B) REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

A (i) Transportation (Four Wheeler) 17 45000 2 1530000
(ii) Transportation 15 45000 1 675000
(iii) Transportation (12 & 6 Months) 9 45000 2 810000

B Duty Travel to Site (Travel Expences) (Nos) 4 5000 2 40000
Cc Office Rent Project Office 17 37500 1 637500
D Office Supplies, Utilities & Communication
() Office Supplies 17 10000 1 170000
(i) Drafting Supplies 17 10000 1 170000
(iii) Computer Running Cost 17 10000 1 170000
(iv) Domestic & International Communication 17 10000 1 170000
Total of Office Supplies,Utilities & Communication 680000
E Reports and document Printing R’:‘F’;O @ (RF?;F; C"'(;’plg; A'(’;Z‘)’“t
0] Monthly Progress Report 17 1500 10 255000
(i) Quarterly Progress Report 6 3000 10 180000
(iii) Maintanance Manual 1 5000 20 100000
(iv) Sectional/ Substantial Completion Report 1 10000 20 200000
(v) Final Completion Report 1 15000 20 300000
Total of Reports and document Printing 1035000
i E Office Furniture (To be handed over by MSV) 0 0 0 0
' G Office Equipment (To be handed over by MSV) 0 0 0 0
— REIMBURSABLE TOTAL (B) | 5407500
A2 TOTAL(A+B) | 29433300

e

1ent has been considered provisionally, shall be paid a

S ﬁr—asﬁf
-~
el y




Appendix E-1

P03 {Berhampur-Taptapani Road Project)

SL.NO Name Position Month 5:;;2 Q;ﬁ:’t;ty A(T;;;mt !
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(A) REMUNERATION

(a) Key Professional Staff
1 TBN } Resident Engineer 6 195000 ' 1 1170000 |
2 TBN Highway Engineer 6 157000 1 942000
3 TBN Bridge Engineer 0 160000 1 0
4 TBN Quantity Surveyor 6 155000 1 930000
5 TBN Material-cum-Quality Engineer 5 155000 1 775000

(b) Sr. Technical/ Jr. Technical Support Staff
6 TBN Environmental/Safety Engineer 6 65000 1 390000
7 TBN Asst. Highway Engineer 6 57500 1 345000
8 TBN Asst.Bridge Engineer 6 57500 1 345000
9 TBN Asst. Quantity Surveyor 0 40000 1 0
10 TBN Asst. Material-cum-Quality Engineer 6 40000 1 240000
11 TBN Asst. Surveyor 6 40000 1 240000

(c) Administrative Support Staff
12 TBN Office Manager 6 35000 4 210000
13 TBN Computer Operator 6 25000 1 150000
14 TBN Office Attendant/Watchman 6 12500 1 75000

TOTAL 5812000

Price Adjustment . 581200

REMUNERATION TOTAL (A) | 6393200

(B) REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

A (i) Transportation (Four Wheeler) 6 45000 2 540000
(i) Transportation 6 45000 1 270000
B Duty Travel to Site (Travel Expences) (Nos) 3 5000 2 30000
c Office Rent Project Office 6 37500 1 225000
D Office Supplies,Utilities & Communication 0
(i Office Supplies 6 10000 1 60000
(in) Drafting Supplies 6 10000 1 60000
(iii) Computer Running Cost 6 10000 1 60000
(iv) Domestic & International Communication 6 10000 1 60000

Total of Office Supplies,Utilities & Communication 240000

E Reports and document Printing Rt:.o(:s ?F:lstfe) gl:;‘)izfs Ar('nRosl.)mt
(i) Monthly Progress Report 6 1500 10 90000
(i) Quarterly Progress Report 2 3000 10 60000
(iii) Maintanance Manual 1 5000 20 100000
(iv) Sectional/ Substantial Completion Report 1 10000 20 200000
(v} | Final Completion Report 1 15000 20 300000
Total of Reports and document Printing 750000

E Office Furniture (To be handed over by MSV) 0 0 0 0
G Office Equipment (To be handed over by MSV) 0 0 0 0
REIMBURSABLE TOTAL (B) 2055000

TOTAL(A+B) | 8,448,200

iceEAdju

7' nt has been considered provisionally, shall be paid as per actual

&
Y/




woJy Aeme pue salle|es 2ISeq ay] ‘Juaubisse SIU} Ul PAAJOAU] Bq [[IM OUm ‘pajsi| siaquiaw yeis sy} 0} Aed o} pasibe aney am jey} wLyuod Agaisy spn

L-3 xipuaddy

eysipo . .U_ oM
Seiosa 150
G109y w\\\ g _
005'/89 000’529 ve8'LLE (a+o+g+V) [ejol
00522 606'S9 625°2¢ (a) 1e303-ang :
" i S R L S i i
%06'22¢ | 005'Z) - %000l | ¥OE'LL %L9'G9 %E£0°LE 809'G uewyoieppAUEPUSHY 8210 paweN ag o] .
%06'22Z | 000'SZ % %000} | l2L'2e %1969 %EQ LE gile'tl lojeradQ Jeindwod paweN aq ol L
%06'22¢ | 000'GE ) %0070l | 8L8'LE %1969 %E0°LE 202'G1 laBeue 820 paweN aq oL Lo
(Ivo01) 44VLS 1HOddNS FAILVYHLSININGY ‘d _
000'0¥ ¥9£°'9¢ S¥6°LL (g) 1ey03-qng “
%06'ZZZ | 000'0F - %000l | ¥9€'9E %19'69 %EQ'LE GrB'LL L-10hksnung Amueny ‘1ssy pauieN 8q o » L
}EIG [BUOISSBJ0Id ANS '] |
000645 121225 $9¢£'192 (v) 1e301-ang :
%0622 | 000'GLE - %00°0L | 000'052 %85°09 %ZY BE 000'5Z1 1sijeioadg joeluod NEL z
%06'222 | 000008 - %000l | £22'2l2 %8509 %Cy 8¢ $98'9e | lapeaT] wea] NEL L
(1v007) 44V.LS TANNOSHId A3¥ 'V |
yjuoly w
m.:_v_._o>> yiuoy Bunjiopp asuemolly sobieys yjuop _
lad ajey Jad ajey slapenbpeay 994 |er1030qng ,PEAYIAAQ | * Bupiopn sad uonisod aweN
paxi4 paxi4 paaiby wo.y Aemy [BIo0S Alejeg o1seg ‘ON IS |
poaiby :
|
8 L 9 S ¥ € Z I jpuuosiad ,

:MOjag pajedipul (sjgeoijdde Ji) seouemole wL.thzcvmmz .

29140 S, 9peaT] Wea] JoeIUO) S JUBINSU0Y Ul S9jey paxid paaiby jo umopyeaig

I NYO4 T3a0O



egq ‘eusiP0 JOM
,_mw%m_o‘.&_mmmm%m_ N
oy seed .
-\
- , - —— s weoze o WA Ao oo | 1
%0622 000°0% %0001 | ¥9E'0E %19'G9 %E0'LE | GYB'LL Apuenddsse SPPEN ad 0L | L
Z-lasuibug )
%06°¢cc 000'0Y - 2%00'0} | ¥9E'9E %1969 %€0'LE Sye'LlL Ayeng-wno-Jssoulbug pauwenN aq 0L 9
|elelep 1SSy
y L-19auibu] %i\
°%06'¢ee 000'0Y - %000} | ¥9E'9E %19°G9 %Ee0°LE G¥8'LL Ayenp-wno-igsuibul paweN 8q o] g
[EuSIE 1SSY
%06°¢ce 00G'.S - %000} | €42'25 %19°G69 %EQLE 96.'Ge Z-leaulbug abug “issy pawenN aq oL ¥
%06°¢cc 00S°2S - %000l | €42'2S %1969 %EQ'LE 96.'Ge |-laauibug abug 1ssy | pelweN 8q ol g
. i . . . . . Jeeuibuzg
%06°¢cce 00§ LS - %000} | €42 29 %1999 %€0°LE 961 G2 Aemybiy 1ssy psweN 29 0| A
%06'222 000'59 - %00°0L | 160'6S %1960 | %eoLE | LoL'6Z sa0UBUR | oo agoy | L
£ o 0 g Aajes/gjuswiuoiaug ,
JEYS [RUOISS@0.d ANS 'E
000228 eLT'ivL 69.°89¢ (v) 1;103-qng
. . ‘ ; : . Jojuo Aujenp-wno
%06'222 000°GS - %000} | 60B'0F %l9G9 | %EOLE | L8669 w.mm_,\_,__m“w _mwmﬁ_z psweNaqol | g
%06°¢ce 000'091L = %000} | GS¥'SPL %1969 %€E0'LE 08L'LL Jaauibuz afipug paweN 8q 0 14
%06°¢ee 000°2G) = %00°0L | Lgl'erl %1969 %EQLE yer'0l JosuiBug AemybiH paleN ag m&\ m
%06°¢cce 000'sS| - %000} | 606°0FL %1969 %E0’LE 1£5'69 loAaning Ayjuenp pauleN 8q 0L [4
%06°¢¢e 000'G61L - %000} | €22°LLL %19'G9 %€g0°'LE 28v'L8 JesuiBuz uapisay paweN 8q o L
(7v207) 44V.1S TINNOSHId A3H V.
LUIUOIN Buptiopy | WUOI Bupop 8oUBMO||Y yuop
sabieyn
lad ajey lad ajey sialenbpeay 224 |ejojognsg peayiang | + s Bunjopp Jad uonisod aweN ) _
paxi4 poaaiby paxi4 peaiby wouy Aemy [B100S fiejeg aiseg ON 48
8 L 9 g 14 £ [4 L [auuosiad

-3 x1puaddy

‘mojaq pajesipul (sjgealjdde Ji) seouemo|je slepenbpeay _
woJy Aeme pue sallejes ojseq ay} ‘Juswubisse siU} Ul PAAJOAUL B9 [[IM OUM ‘Pa}S]| SiSquIBl Jjels ayj O} fed o) paaibe aney am Jey; wiyuod Agalay app

L0 d }oBJJUO S,JUB)NSUOD Ul Sajey paxi4 paaiby jo umopyealqg

1 NHO4 T3Ad0OI



38Ul 0/0

e
SN
110 80 i -
000'262°} SPSTLLL 229'6.S (a+0+8+V) [E30L B
00522 606'59 625'z€ (@) reor-ans )
%06'222 005'2! : %0001 | ¥9E'L) %LO'G9 | %E0LE | 809G NI, e | PeweNsdoL | e
%06'222 000'5Z - %0001 | £2L'22 %1L9'G9 %E0'LE | 91T LI jojesadQ Jendwoy | paweNeqol |z
%06°222 000'GE - %000k | 818'}E %19'69 %EO'LE | 2OL'S) iobeueyy soyO | powenNodol | L
Ay (v201) 44Y1S 1H0ddNS JAILVHLSININGY 'd
. 005'26€ p9g° 198 8z5'8LL (g) 1ejo3-ans -
%06'222 000'0% : %000) | bOE'9E %1969 %EO'LE | G¥6'LL iokening 1ssy | psweneqol | g
.l_.EuCOW_a \m“nﬂw_..._lnu;l IH—FEOS_ mz_v_._°>> 2IUBMO| Y mwm.—mr_o UIUuoAl T
Jad ajey 1ad ajey siauenbpesy | 994 [ejoloqng JpE3UIdAD | Vo Buiiopp 1ad uonisod aweN .
paxi4 paaiby paxi4 paalBy wo.y Aemy [e1o0s fiejeg oiseq ON I8
e 9 g y £ z L [ouuosiag |

L-g xipuaddy



1 ..U.
.c80 "mcm_.mov__m.,wm ﬁ_ \_M_e;
& R EL L
| ooo'zez's SYSbLL) ‘ 229'6.S (@+0+a+V) [BJOL R
0052 606'G9 6Z6'ze (a) 1e303-ang -
7 ' = i ueuwl B Lepus
%06'72Z | 002} - %000k | ¥9E'L} %969 | %EOLE | 809'S A powensgoL | €
%06'22Z | 000'ST - %000 | 22L'22 %19'G9 %e0'LE | 91Z'bL 10jes8dQ Jeyndwod poweNaqol | ¢
%0622¢Z | 000'GE - %000} | 818'LE %1969 %EO'LE | 20L'S) 1sBeuB 200 paleN aq o }
(1v201) 44V1S 1H0ddNS FAILYHLSININGY "
YuoW
m:_xho__s Yjuon Bupjlopn 2oueMO| |y s5BIvD LYJuo
lad ajey Jad ajey slajuenbpeay .94 |ejolognsg ,PEAYIAAD |+ o Bumjdopn 1ad uonisod awepN o
paxi4 paxi4 paaiby wouy Aemy [B120S Kiejeg siseq ON S
paaiby
8 L 9 g ¥ € z L [auuosiad

-3 xipuaddy



. ﬂ
[ oo'z6% 9€'L9¢ 8z£'8.1 (@) 1m101-ans PIGLLED ‘m ] -
%0622 | 000'0F : %000L | YOE'9E %l9G9 | %EOLE | S¥6'LL sokoning 158N podiEeqor | 8 |
%0622 | 0000 - %000 | bOE'9E %L9G9 | %E0LE | GVE'LL 1okening Kiguen jssy [<10%aweNoqoL | 2
%06'22Z | 000°0¥ - %00°0} | ¥9E'9€ %L9GY | %EOLE | SYE'LL el i poweNagor| 9 |
%0622 | 0000 - %000} | ¥9E'0E %OGY | %EOLE | SvE'LL i Dt poweNeqol | G |
%06'72Z | 00G'LS - %000l | €22'2S %1969 | %EOLE | 96L'Ge 1eauBu3 obug Jssy psweNaqol | b
o%06'zzZ | 005'LS - %000} | £22'28 %969 | %EO'LE | 96L'GZ Z-108uIBuT AemyBiH 1ssy poweNsqoL | €
%0672 | 006'2S - %000} | £22°2S %lL9G9 | %EOLE | 9BLGE |-193uiBU3 KemuBIH 1SSy poweNoqoLl | z
%06'Z2Z | 000'G9 - %00°0} | L60'6G %969 | %E0LE | LOL'ET Jo— Ecm&owoﬂ__mmw poweNaqoL [ L |
1eIs [euoISSajold NS °g |
000°zZ8 LTIyl 69.°89¢€ (v) 1103-ans |
%06'72Z | 000'G5) - %00°0L | 606'0¥1 %LOGY | EOLE | L£G'69 -E:o-bm%wwccomﬁ%_%mm peweNoqol | G |
%0622 | 000°09L - %00°0L | GG¥'SPL %19'GO %E0'LE | 08L'1L 1eauibuz abpug paweNeqol | ¥
%06'22Z | 000'2S1L - %000} | 22.2hL %1060 | %EOLE | vEVOL 100UIBUT AemuBIH psweNeqol | €
9,062ZZ | 000'SS) - %000} | 606°07L %L9GO | %EQLE | L8569 1okening Aijuenp poweNagqol | 2
%0622 | 000'G6L - %00°0L | €L2'LLL %1969 %E0LE | Z8¥'L8 JooubuT JuspIsaY psueNsqol | L
_____ n ", ) (1v207) 44VLS TINNOSYId AFN 'V |
Yuow T
Buiiop | UypLOW BuiIom aosuemo|y Yuop _
1ad ajey Jad ajey slapenbpeay .94 |eyojognsg ,PEAUIBAQ JM_W_MMU Buiydopp Jod uonisod aweN o M
paxid paxi4 peaiby wouy Aemy : fiejeg oiseg ON "I§ |
paauby |
g | ] 9 S > £ z l louuosiad |

-3 xipuaddy

:Mojag pajeolpul (sjqealdde i) saouemoje m‘_mw_mzvvmmc .
wolj Aeme pue salie|es oiseq ay} ‘Juawubisse siy} ul PaAJOAU] 84 [[IM OUM ‘paisi| Siaquawl Hels ayj 0} fed o) peaibe aney am Jey) wiuod Agalay apn

Z0 d 19B13U09) S,juelnsuo) ul sejey paxi4 paaiby jo umopyealg

I INHO4 T3d0l



2

o "

S8, 010 1055 3100

005'766 160706 ) 95 1 ‘ovy (a+o+a+v) (B30l \@\ | |
00§°ZL 606'S9 [ 525°Z¢ (@) morans  \ _N\#i5c5r |
‘ ‘ ; . ; UBLUYDIBANILEPUBNY M
%0622Z | 00G'Zh - %000 | $OE°LL %969 | %E0LE | 80Y'S P |
%06'ZZZ | 000'GZ - %000} | L2iTe %959 | %€0LE | 9iTLl Jojesedo seyndwog poweN ool |z |
%0622 | 000'GE - %000} | 818'LE %1969 %E0'LE | 20L'GL iaBeuely 800 poweNeqoL | L
(1v207) 44V.LS 180ddNS FALLYHLSININGY "0 |
| ooo‘0sz y9£'9£2 Zr9'9kl (g) 1e3o3-ang . o
%06'2Z¢ | 000'0¥ " %0001 | ¥9€'9E %19'G9 %E0'LE | GVB'LL iohaning Jssy powenNsqol | &
. _ i s ) oo . ; Jaaulbug Ayenp-wno S B ﬂ
%06'22Z | 000°0% %000} | ¥9E'9E %19'G9 %E0'LE | G¥B'LL _i5oUIBUT [BLSIEN 1SSV pauweN 8q o] o
%06'2¢¢ | 005'2G 5 %000} | £42'25 %1959 %E0'LE | 961'SZ 1eauibuz abug ‘jssy poweNaqol | €
%0622 | 005'2G - %000} | €42'25 %1969 %E0'LE | 961'G2 Joauibuz AemybiH 1ssy paweNsqol |z
. : . _ . . . Jeauibul : !
%06'222 | 000'G9 - %00°0} | 160'6S %19'G9 %E0°LE | 19162 A11ES/[EUBLILOIAUT pawWweN aq oL Lo
1BIS [BUOISSD30.d ANg g |
000299 818109 686962 (v) 1e303-qng 1
: , ) ) _ . . ; Jojuoy Ayend ,
%06'2ZZ | 000'GS) %0001 | 606'0¥) %19'59 %EO'LE | LEG'69 -WNo-198UIBUT [BLBIEN poweN®qol | ¥
%06'2¢¢ | 000'LGL - %0001 | L2L2vl %1969 %ED'LE | ¥EVOL 1euibu3 AemybiH paweNoqoL | €
%06'ZZ¢_ | 000'GS) - %000} | 606°0%) %1969 %E0LE | L8669 loAamng Ajuenp paweN®qoL | Z !
%06'22Z | 000'G6L - %00°0} | €22'221 %19'69 %E0'LE | 28V'L8 Jaauibuz Juspisay pawenN a9 oL L
(1v207) 44V.LS TANNOSYI ATN 'V |
Wuow .,
mF:_v_.6>> yiuoly Bupjiopp aosuemo||y CapTe YIuop 7
lad ajey 1ad ajey slapenbpeay ;294 |ejoloqng Jpeaylanp | 43 Buryiopp tod uonisod awepN !
|[e1o0g ‘ON IS

paxid paxi4 paalby woi} Aemy Aiejes aiseq
poaalby |
8 L 9 S 14 € z ! [suuosiad i

1-3 xipuaddy

I INHO4 T3a0On

:Mojaq paleoipul (sjqeoldde Ji) seouemoje mgmtm:‘cmmms .
Wwouj Aeme pue ssue(es ISE] U} 'JUSWUBISSE SIY} Ul PAA[OAU! 84 [|IM OYM ‘pajsi| siaquiaw yels ay} o} Aed o) paalbe aney am Jey) wuyuod Agaiay epp

£0- d 19B1JU0) S,jue)NSuos ul sajey paxi4 peaiby jo umopyeaig



Orissa State Roads Project

Minutes of Negotiations for Entrusting Additional Scope of Consultancy Services

The Client through letter no PMU-WB-9/2012(Part-1V)-4932 dated 7.2.2015 had informed the
Consultant for entrusting additional scope of services for the construction supervision of three
works as a variation to the existing Contract Agreement No. 17 of 2013-14 between Chief
Engineer, World Bank Projects, Odisha (on behalf of Works Department, Government of Odisha)
and LEA Associates South Asia Private Limited New Delhi-11004 in association with S.M.
Consultant, Bhubaneswar, Odisha as Sub-Consultant for Construction Supervision of
JagatpurChandbali Road (Km 0/00 to Km 99/00 of MDR and Km 52.00 to Km 45.00 of SH-9) of
Odisha State Roads Project, pursuant to Clause 2.6 of General Conditions of Contract.

Prior to signing of the Addendum to the said Contract, the Consultant desired to negotiate for
certain modifications in the provisions of the addendum. The negotiation was held on February
11, 2015 at 11:00 hours at Bhubaneswar.

Present on behalf of Client

1. Om Prakash Patel, Chief Engineer,

2. Bijay Chandra Tripathy, Superintending Engineer (NABARD), PMU
3.  Manoranjan Misra, Executive Engineer, PMU

4. Jayadev Mishra, Financial Management Specialist, PMU

Present on behalf of Consultant

1. Prodyot Biswas, Associate Director, LASA

2. G.P.Sahoo, LASA

During negotiation, the following issues were deliberated and agreed to.

1. The Client brought out that the Government of Odisha, Works Department, Bhubaneswar,
has conveyed approval for entrusting the additional scope of services to the Consultant for
total amount of Rs 6,50,60,850/- as a variation to the existing Contract No 17 of 2013-2014
vide letter no 1650 /W( AC-1/07180400162015) dated 7.2.2015. This was communicated to
the Consultant vide letter no PMU-WB-9/2012(Part-1V)-4932 dated 7.2.2015 with a request
to sign the Addendum No. 1 to the Contract no. 17 of 2013-14 on February 11, 2015 in
which the Schedule for Additional Scope of Work is as approved by the World Bank and
the Odisha Government is provided at Annexure 1.

2. The Consultants expressed their willingness to carry out the assignment in crder to
complete the civil work packages in time. However, they opined to make some minor
modiﬂ‘-cfé’ﬁib;n&s in the provisions of the Addendum for providing a suitable contract
r(émagem Bt‘af\ramework for better monitoring and control of Civil Works Contracts, which

o >
o nely pelH) >
9 &7 "

&y




shall consequently benefit the Client. The Consultants proposed the following minor
modifications.

a. Team Leader’s Office:

Deployment of Contract Management Specialist in the office of Team Leader at
Bhubaneswar with intermittent input, having total deployment being limited to a
period of 5 (five) months. He shall operate either from the Head Office of the
Consultant or from the Bhubaneswar Office, as per the requirement of the
Client. The remuneration for the Contract Specialist shall be Rs. 275,000/- per
month, and prorated payment shall be made for the input made by the Contract
Management Specialist each month.

Deployment of Assistant Quantity Surveyor for 17 months in the office of Team
Leader at Bhubaneswar.

The office space Including Office Furniture and Equipment for Team Leader's
office shall be provided by the Client at Bhubaneswar.

b. Package P-01:

1.

iv.

Deployment of one additional Assistant Bridge Engineer for 8 months.
Deployment of one additional Assistant Material / Quality Engineer for 9 Months
Deployment of additional two vehicles for 11 & 6 months respectively.

An office furniture and equipment of MSV will be handed over.

c. Package -P02:

i.

Deployment of one additional Assistant Highway Engineer and one Assistant
Material/ Quality Engineer for 14 months each

Engagement of three additional vehicles for 15, 12 & 6 months each
respectively.

An office furniture and equipment of MSV will be handed over

d. Package PO3:

One additional vehicle for 6 months.

All office furniture and equipment of MSV will be handed over

e. The Consultants proposed that considering the nature & quantum of the diminishing
balance works, the manpower deployment can be reduced towards the completion of
works. Savings made due to reduction in the man months of Key professional and
Sub Professional from Package P01, P-02 & P03, can be utilized towards the
additional expenditure proposed above.

t

'

§W DELHI




Accordingly, the Consultants proposed some minor changes and improvement options in
the Revised Abstract of Cost for Additional Scope of Services provided at Annexure 2,
within the approved amount of Rs. 6,50,60,850/-(Rupees six crore fifty lakhs sixty thousand
eight hundred fifty only).

The Client considered the proposal of the Consultant and found the proposal realistic and
relevant for ensuring proper management of the Civil Works Contracts, and agreed to
incorporate in the Addendum No. 1.

The Client and the Consultant agreed to execute Addendum No-1 as a variation to the
existing Contract Agreement No. 17 of 2013-14 for additional scope of services for
additional cost of Rs 6,50,60,850/- which is exclusive of Service Tax payable toc the
Consultants @ 12.36% or at the rate modified/revised by the Government of India from
time to time.

The Negotiation Meeting ended with vote of thanks to the Chair

Signed by the persons present in the meeting.

1.

Om Prakash Patel, Chief Engineer, World Bank Projects, Odisha

e
g%}
.. . ) : ; Q‘n\'eieE r: o% gﬂ\s“
2. Bijey Chandra Tripathy, Superintending Engineer (NABA%U/ Wof‘g\p.\c\‘
@GP oo™
3. Manoranjan Misra, Executive Engineer, PMU A\QL/
4. Jayadev Mishra, Financial Management Specialist, PMU
B.
6. G.P.Sahoo, LASA
7 = 1
/l
3

olo {le =



Annexure 1

Schedule for Additional Scope of Work as approved by the World Bank and the Odisha
Government

Summary of TL Office, P01, P02 & P03

Amount (Rs)
SL.NO Name TL Grand
Office a Pz P Total
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

A Remuneration (including Price Adjustment) | 6705000 | 14453450 | 25801200 7883700 | 54843350

B Reimbursable

a | Transportation 810000 990000 | 1620000 540000 3960000
" b | Duty Travel 10000 50000 50000 30000 140000
¢ | Office Rent ] 412500 675000 225000 1312500
d | Office Supplies, Utilities & Communication 720000 440000 720000 240000 2120000
e | Reports and document Printing 0 885000 | 1050000 750000 2685000

Reimbursable Total (B) | 1540000 | 2777500 | 4115000 1785000 | 10217500

Total | 8245000 | 17230950 | 29916200 9668700 | 65060850

r
ine®act
§ EN9'5r018 05k
one Bag\kodﬁ“a'a
ol il
I

BTN TETTT




Team Leader Office

Annexure 1

S[c')'N Name Position Month F;st;a QF;:ERV A(r;‘l{g;mt
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
(A) REMUNERATION
(a) Key Professional Staff
1 | TBN Team Leader 18 300000 ! 1 l 5400000
(c) Administrative Support Staff
2 TBN Office Manager 18 35000 1 630000
3 TBN Computer Operator 18 25000 1 450000
4 TBN Office Attendant/ Watchman 18 12500 1 225000
TOTAL 6705000
Price Adjustment @20% on (TL not considered) 261000
Remuneration Total (A) 6705000
(B) REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
A Transportation (Four Wheeler) 18 45000 1 810000
B Duty Travel to Site (Travel Expenses) (Nos) 2 5000 1 10000
C Office Rent - Project Office
Freg Space & office furniture & equipment shall be 0 0 0 0
provided by PMU
D Office Supplies, Utilities & Communication
() | Office Supplies 18 | 10000 ' 1 " 180000 |
(i) Drafting Supplies 18 10000 1 180000
iii) Computer Running Cost 18 10000 1 180000
(iv) Domestic & International Communication 18 10000 1 180000
Reimbursable Total (B) ! 1,540,000
TOTAL(A+B) 8,245,000

A1-20f3



Annexure 1

P01 (Bhawanipatna-Kharier Road Project)

SL.NO Name Position Month F;‘;;a QFNagjlty A;E;))unt
1 2 i 3 4 5 8 7

(A) REMUNERATION

(a) Key Professional Staff
1 TBN Resident Engineer |11 ‘ 195000 | 1 2145000
2 TBN Highway Engineer 11 157000 1 1727000
3 TBN Bridge Engineer 11 160000 1 1760000
4 TBN Quantity Surveyor 11 155000 1 1705000
5 TBN Material-cum-Quality Engineer 11 1565000 1 1705000

(b) Sr. Technical/ Jr. Technical Support Staff
6 TBN Environmental/Safety Engineer 11 65000 1 715000
7 TBN Asst. Highway Engineer 11 57500 1 632500
8 TBN Asst. Bridge Engineer 11 57500 1 632500
9 TBN Asst. Quantity Surveyor 11 40000 1 440000
10 TBN Asst. Material-cum-Quality Engineer 11 40000 1 440000
11 TBN Asst. Surveyor 11 40000 1 440000

(c) Administrative Support Staff '
12 TBN Office Manager 11 35000 1 385000
13 TBN Computer Operator 11 25000 1 275000
14 TBN Office Attendant/Watchman 11 12500 1 137500

TOTAL | 13139500 |

Price Adjustment@10% 1313950

REMUNERATION TOTAL (A) | 14453450

(B) REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

A Transportation (Four Wheeler) 11 45000 2 990000
B Duty Travel to Site (Travel Expenses) (Nos) 5 5000 2 50000
C Office Rent - Project Office 11 37500 1 412500
D Office Supplies, Utilities & Communication
1)) Office Supplies 11 10000 1 110000
(iiy Drafting Supplies 11 10000 1 110000
(iii) Computer Running Cost 11 10000 1 110000
(iv) Domestic & International Communication 11 10000 1 110000
Total of Office Supplies, Utilities & Communication 440000
E Reports and document Printing Rr:;;::s 3;’;3 C!:\I:;;ig; A?‘!Rc;l;nt
() Monthly Progress Report 1 1500 10 165000
(i) Quarterly Progress Report 4 3000 10 120000
(iii) Maintenance Manual 1 5000 20 100000
(iv) Sectional/ Substantial Completion Report 1 10000 20 200000
(v) Final Completion Report 1 15000 20 300000
Total of Reports and document Printing 885000
F Office Furniture (To be handed over by MSV) 0 0 [ 0 0
G Office Equipment (To be handed over by MSV) 0 0 f 0 0

REIMBURSABLE TOTAL (B) 2777500 |
TOTAL(A+B) | 17230950




P02 (Chandbali-Bhadrak-Anandapur Road Project)

Annexure 1

SLNO | Name Position Month F;;f Q;’;:’;'ty A(’;;g;‘“t
1 2 3 4 5 6 7|
(A) REMUNERATION o
(a) Key Professional Staff
1 TBN Resident Engineer 18 195000 1 3510000
2 TBN Highway Engineer 18 157000 1 2826000
3 TBN Bridge Engineer 18 160000 1 2880000
4 TBN Quantity Surveyor 18 155000 1 2730000
5 TEN Material-cum-Quality Engineer 18 155000 1 2790000
(b) Sr. Technical/ Jr. Technical Support Staff
6 TBN EnvironmentalfSafety Engineer 18 65000 1 1170000
7 TBN Asst. Highway Engineer 18 57500 1 1035000
8 TBN Asst. Bridge Engineer 18 57500 1 1035000
9 TBN Asst. Quantity Surveyor 18 40000 1 720000
10 TBN Asst. Material-cum-Quality Engineer 18 40000 1 720000
11 TBN Asst. Material-cum-Quality Engineer 18 40000 1 720000
12 TBN Asst. Surveyor 18 40000 1 720000
(c) Administrative Support Staff
13 TBN Office Manager 18 35000 1 630000
14 TBN Computer Operator 18 25000 1 450000
16 TBN Office Attendant/Watchman 18 12500 1 225000

TOTAL | 21501000

Price Adjustment@20%

4300200

REMUNERATION TOTAL (A) | 25801200

(B) REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

A Transportation (Four Wheeler) 18 45000 2 1620000
B Duty Travel to Site (Travel Expenses) (Nos) 5 5000 2 50000
c Office Rent - Project Office 18 37500 675000

D Office Supplies, Utilities & Communication

0] Office Supplies 18 10000 1 180000
(i) Drafting Supplies 18 10000 1 180000
(ii) Computer Running Cost 18 10000 1 180000
(iv) Domestic & International Communication 18 10000 1 180000
Total of Office Supplies, Utilities & Communication 720000

E Reports and document Printing Rh;g-o‘:tfs 2?;3 gl;bif;i A?;Zl;nt
(i) Monthly Progress Report 18 1500 10 270000
(i) Quarterly Progress Report 6 3000 10 180000
(iii) Maintenance Manual 1 5000 20 100000
(iv) Sectional/ Substantial Completion Report 1 10000 20 200000
(V) Final Completion Report 1 15000 20 300000
Total of Reports and document Printing 1050000

F Office Furniture (To be handed over by MSV) 0 0 0 0
G Office Equipment (To be handed over by MSV) 0 0 0 0
REIMBURSABLE TOTAL (B) 4115000

TOTAL(A+B) | 29916200
r\‘\f&i;‘-ei\%:ﬁ

- C},\e« S



P03 (Berhampur-Taptapani Road Project)

Annexure 1

]
SL.NO Name Position Month g;g;e Q(uNa:t)rty A(r;r;gl),mt 5
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 !
(A) REMUNERATION
(a) Key Professional Staff
1 TBN | Resident Engineer 6 | 195000 1 1170000
2 TBN Highway Engineer 6 157000 1 942000
3 TBN Bridge Engineer 6 160000 1 960000
4 TBN Quantity Surveyor <] 155000 1 930000
5 TBN Material-cum-Quality Engineer 6 155000 1 930000
(b) Sr. Technical/ Jr. Technical Support Staff
6 TBN Environmental/Safety Engineer 6 65000 1 390000
7 TBN Asst. Highway Engineer 6 57500 1 345000
8 TBN Asst. Bridge Engineer 6 57500 1 345000
9 TBN Asst. Quantity Surveyor 6 40000 1 240000
10 TBN Asst. Material-cum-Quality Engineer 6 40000 1 240000
11 TBN Asst. Surveyor 6 40000 1 240000
(c) Administrative Support Staff
12 TBN Office Manager 6 35000 1 210000
13 TBN Computer Operator 6 25000 1 150000
14 TBN Office Attendant/Watchman 6 12500 1 75000
TOTAL ! 716705,{
Price Adjustment@10% 716700
REMUNERATION TOTAL (A) | 7883700
(B) REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
A Transportation (Four Wheeler) 6 45000 2 540000
B Duty Travel to Site (Travel Expenses) (Nos) 3 5000 2 30000
c Office Rent - Project Office 37500 1 225000
D Office Supplies, Utilities & Communication
(i Office Supplies 6 10000 1 60000
(i) Drafting Supplies 6 10000 1 60000
(iii) Computer Running Cost 6 10000 1 60000
(iv) Domestic & International Communication 6 10000 1 60000
Total of Office Supplies, Utilities & Communication 240000
E Reports and document Printing R:?).o(:tfs F;Stj gc?r;igi A?:;;‘;"t
(i Monthly Progress Report 6 1500 10 90000
(i) Quarterly Progress Report 2 3000 10 60000
iii) Maintenance Manual 1 5000 20 100000
(iv) Sectional/ Substantial Completion Report 1 10000 20 200000
V) Final Completion Report 1 15000 20 300000
Total of Reports and document Printing 750000
F Office Furniture (To be handed over by MSV) 0 0 0
G Office Equipment (To be handed over by MSV) 0 0 Q 0
REIMBURSABLE TOTAL (B) 1785000
TOTAL(A+B) 9,668,7(&
mmeefoci a
cNgank (TR 01 §
‘NOHE el



Annexure 2

Revised Abstract of Cost for Additional Scope of Services

Summary of TL Office, P01, P02 & P03

Amount (Rs)
SL.NO Warie TL Office P01 P02 PO3 ?;;‘Id

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
A Egﬁ;‘?gﬁt’;’“ (including Price 8770000 | 13421650 | 24025800 | 6393200 | 52610650
B Reimbursable 0
a | Transportation 765000 | 1755000 | 3015000 | 810000 | 6345000
b | Duty Travel 10000 40000 40000 30000 120000
¢ | Office Rent 0 412500 637500 | 225000 | 1275000
d gf;ﬁ;fl‘:ﬁ:';'t'lisn Milition: 680200 | 440000 | 680000 | 240000 | 2040200
e Reports and document Printing 0 885000 1035000 750000 2670000
Reimbursable Total (B) | 1455200 | 3532500 | 5407500 | 2055000 | 12450200
Total | 10,225,200 | 16,954,150 | 29,433,300 | 8,448,200 | 65,060,850

1 *
\ { Enq“;hﬁ'ﬁ

ghi®gank
WDY‘S‘\‘G.\Q’

olo \ne

a d-\sna‘




Team Leader Office

Annexure 2

SN Name Position Month {T;{a:;e Quantit A(’Eg;'”t
y (No.)
1 2 3 4 5 | s 7
(A) REMUNERATION
(a) Key Professional Staff ]
1 TBN Team Leader 17 300000 1 5100000
2 TBN Contract Management Specialist 5 275000 1 1375000
3 TBN Asst. Quantity Surveyor 17 40000 1 680000
(c) Administrative Support Staff
4 TBN Office Manager 17 35000 1 595000
5 TBN Computer Operator 17 25000 1 425000
6 TBN Office Attendant/Watchman 17 12500 1 212500
TOTAL 382500
Expected Price Adjustment on SI. No. 3,458 6* 8387500
Remuneration Total (A) 8770000
(B) REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
A Transportation (Four Wheeler) 17 45000 1 765000
B Duty Travel to Site (Travel Expenses) (Nos) 2 5000 1 10000
C Office Rent - Project Office
Free Space & office furniture & equipment shall be provided
by PMU d by © g
D Office Supplies, Utilities & Communication
)] Office Supplies 1 10000 1 170000
(i) Drafting Supplies 17 10000 1 170000
(i) Computer Running Cost 17 10000 1 170000
(iv) Domestic & International Communication 17 10000 1 170000
Miscellaneous Rounding off 200
Reimbursable Total (B) 1,455,200
TOTAL({A+B) | 10,225,200
* Price Adjustment has been considered provisionally, shall be paid as per actual.
ane oy Ohaft
fol Eﬂ:%k Pj\ao\\""ﬁg
(N o L
\Ncg(\d \BG_'I_I?EJ of 5




P01 (Bhawanipatna-Kharier Road Project)

Annexure 2

. |
SL.NO Name Position Month F];‘:f QF;‘:t;ty A(rrig;mt |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
| (A) REMUNERATION L
(a) Key Professional Staff |
1 TBN Resident Engineer 11 { 195000 1 2145000
2 TBN Highway Engineer 7 157000 1 1099000
3 TBN Bridge Engineer 11 160000 1 1760000
4 TBN Quantity Surveyor 11 155000 1 1705000
5 TBN Material-cum-Quality Engineer 5 155000 1 775000
(b) Sr. Technical/ Jr. Technical Support Staff
6 TEN Environmental/Safety Engineer 11 65000 1 715000
7 TBN Asst. Highway Engineer 11 57500 1 632500
8 TBN Asst. Bridge Engineer -1 11 57500 1 632500
9 TBN Asst. Bridge Engineer -2 8 57500 1 460000
10 TBN Asst. Quantity Surveyor 7 40000 1 280000
11 | TBN Q:thz':rtj”a""“m'Q“E‘“tV 11 40000 1 440000
12 | TBN Qﬁ;'n’:':rt_‘;”a"c”'“'Qua"t" 9 40000 1 360000
13 TBN Asst. Surveyor 10 40000 1 400000
{c) Administrative Support Staff
14 | TBN | Office Manager 11 | 35000 | 1 | 385000
15 | TBN Computer Operator 11 | 25000 1 . 275000
16 | TBN Office Attendant/Watchman 11 12500 | 1 137500
TOTAL | 12201500
Expected Price Adjustment* 1220150
REMUNERATION TOTAL (A) | 13421650
(B) REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
A (i) Transportation (Four Wheeler) 11 45000 2 990000
(i) Transportation (Four Wheeler - 11 & 6 months) 8.5 45000 2 765000
B Duty Travel to Site (Travel Expenses) (Nos) 4 5000 2 40000
Cc Office Rent Project Office 11 37500 1 412500
D Office Supplies, Utilities & Communication
0] Office Supplies 11 10000 1 110000
(i) Drafting Supplies 11 10000 1 110000
(iii) Computer Running Cost 11 10000 1 110000
(iv) Domestic & International Communication 11 10000 1 110000
Total of Office Supplies, Utilities & Communication 440000
E Reports and document Printing Rh::;.o(;:s F;Sti (;I:“;F',;gfs A?:;;mt
(i) Monthly Progress Report 11 1500 10 165000
(i} Quarterly Progress Report 4 3000 10 120000
iii) Maintenance Manual 1 5000 20 100000
(iv) Sectional/ Substantial Completion Report 1 10000 20 200000
(v) Final Completion Report 1 15000 20 300000
Total of Reports and document Printing 885000
F ! Office Furniture (To be handed over by MSV) 0 ! 0 0 0
| G | Office Equipment (To be handed over by M3V) 0 | 0 0 0|
E_ 550 REIMBURSABLE TOTAL (B) 3532500 |
/ \ TOTAL(A+B) ' 16954150
/ﬁ ,ﬁqcrg Eﬁajustment has been considered provisionally, shall be paid as per actual. |
e %
A2-3of3

=5

/"

= X

Eng prole 359‘

i n 5‘(\3\
aak o) od



Annexure 2

P02 (Chandbali-Bhadrak-Anandapur Road Project)

SL.NO ) Name , Position ( Month I &aj Amount |
1 | 2 l 3 |4

| (A) REMUNERATION j

| (a) Key Professional Staff ' |

| TBN ]7Resident Engineer T 17

ety Suveyer T 7 | ssom] | sesag
TBN Material-cum-Quality Engineer m_
(b) Sr. Technical/ Jr. Technical Support Staff
—e T8N [ Environmentai/Safoty Enginesr | 17T 53003 [T 108000 |

7 TBN Asst. Highway Engineer -1 14 805000

8 | TBN | Asst. Highway Engineer -2 805000

9 [TBN | Asst. Bridge Engineer 805000
L‘]O | TBN | Asst. Quantity Surveyor 560000
11 f TBN [ Asst. Material-cum-Quality Engineer-1 560000

12 | TBN | Asst. Material-cum-Quality Engineer-2 560000
TBN | Asst. Surveyor | 14 40000 560000

(c) Administrative Support Staff
14 | TBN | Office Manager 17 35000 1 595000
15 | TBN | Computer Operator | 17 25000 1 425000
16 | TBN Office Attendant/Watchman 17 12500 1 212500

TOTAL | 20021500 |

Expected Price Adjustment* 4004300
REMUNERATION TOTAL (A) | 24025800
(B) REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

A (i) Transportation (Four Wheeler) n
(i) _| Transportation (Four Wheeler) 15 45000 _
(iif) Transportation (Four Wheeler - 12 & 6 Months) 9

B Duty Travel to Site (Travel Expenses) (Nos) 2 40000

7 Office Rent - Project Office 17 37500 1 637500
D Office Supplies, Utilities & Communication

() | Office Supplies | 17 T o000 170000
(i) | Drafting Supplies 17 | 10000 | | 170000

170000
170000
680000

(iii) Computer Running Cost 17 10000
(iv) Domestic & International Communication 17 10000
Total of Office Supplies, Utilities & Communication

e I G PN Y

E Reports and document Printing Reports (Rs.)
() Monthly Progress Report 17 [ 1500 255000
(ii)J Quarterly Progress Report 180000

100000
200000
300000
1035000

(iii) Maintenance Manual
(iv) Sectional/ Substantial Completion Report
(v) Final Completion Report
Total of Reports and document Printing
Office Furniture (To be handed over by MSV)
Office Equipment (To be handed over by MSV)

L £5 SOURN REIMBURSABLE TOTAL (B) | 5407500
L7 o TOTAL(A+B) | 29433300 |

NEw DEWCeAdjustment has been considered provisionally, shall be paid as per actual
)
L

7

,‘)\530(2

]K

—

=
(4, 4

A2-40

-1
glﬁ?oigct a
—d Baf\“nfiisha‘aas

o [a R AL



Annexure 2

P03 (Berhampur-Taptapani Road Project)

e Rate Quantit Amount

SL.NO ) Name Position [ Month (Rs) (No.) YT (Rs) fl
1 | 2] 3 | 4+ | 5 | & | 7 ]
(A) REMUNERATION j
(a) Key Professional Staff j

T

1 ﬁBN LResident Engineer ' 6 | 195000 ,’ 1 l 1170000 |
| 2 |TBN Highway Engineer G 157000 1 942000
3 ! TBN Bridge Engineer 0 0
’; 4 | TBN Quantity Surveyor 6 1 930000
L 5 ﬂ TBN Material-cum-Quality Engineer 5 775000
(b) Sr. Technical/ Jr. Technical Support Staff
6 [ TBN Environmental/Safety Engineer ‘ 6 65000 1 390000
7 TBN Asst. Highway Engineer 6 4‘ 57500 1 345000
8 TBN Asst. Bridge Engineer 6 | 57500 1 345000
9 TBN Asst. Quantity Surveyor 0 ]7 40000 0 0
10 I TBN Asst. Material-cum-Quality Engineer 6 I 40000 1 240000
11 | TBN Asst. Surveyor | _6 | 40000 | 1 240000
(c) Administrative Support Staff
12 | TBN | Office Manager 6 | 35000 1 210000
| 13 [TBN | Computer Operator 6 | 25000 1 150000
14 | TBN | Office Attendant/Watchman 6 | 12500 1
[ TOTAL 5812000
! Expected Price Adjustment* | 581200 |
N REMUNERATION TOTAL (A) | 6393200
(B) REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
A (i) Transportation (Four Wheeler) 6 45000 2 540000
(i) Transportation (Four Wheeler) 6 45000 1 270000
| B Duty Travel to Site (Travel Expenses) (Nos) 3 5000 2
C | Office Rent - Project Office 6 37500 1
L D ] Office Supplies, Utilities & Communication 0
(i) Office Supplies 6 10000 1 60000
(i) Drafting Supplies 6 10000 1 60000
| (i) Computer Running Cost 8 10000 1 60000
L (iv) Domestic & International Communication 6 10000 1 60000
Total of Office Supplies, Utilities & Communication 240000
E Reports and document Printing R'i:'o ‘:tfs (F::St_‘; g:plgg A;'F‘é‘}‘"t
P (i) Monthly Progress Report 6 [ 1500 10 90000
(ii) Quarterly Progress Report 2 3000 10 60000
(iii) Maintenance Manual 1 5000 20 100000
(iv) Sectional/ Substantial Completion Report 1 10000 20 200000
(v) Final Completion Report 1 15000 300000
Total of Reports and document Printing 750000
E LOfﬁce Furniture (To be handed over by MSV) m“m
G ’ Office Equipment (To be handed over by MSV) 0 n 0
REIMBURSABLE TOTAL (B) 2055000
L TOTAL(A+B) | 8,448 200 |
A= SO

nent has been considered provisionally, shall be paid as per actual

el
ch‘rﬁn\ecicﬂ

) \"g‘a‘aﬂfé’dﬁ“eﬂﬁ'ﬁ Ii-ﬁi
= Wole oo

olo "™




e, ¢ P e
gt gl

& .
CSC Services My =4 e
es  ges L
2 mw_ g - Zs £ S?W AE -
Rajesh Rohatgi <rrohatgi@worldbank.org> /\T\\ Wed, Dec 31, 2014 at 7:23 AM

To: "pmuosrp@gmail.com” <pmuosrp@gmaﬂ com> - /
k.o "swayam.mohanty @gmail.com” <swayam.mohanty @gmail.com>, Kurnudni Choudhary 5 o€ N
“Zkchoudhary@worldbank.org> —/P\
4

Dear Mr Patel : TUDH
@2pd

Based on the information provided that the Contract period of Construction Supervision Consultant fo/’

Year - 1 Roads (MSV) is already over and the performance is not satisfactory and given the

circymstances that the selection of a new Consultant would take atleast 6 months time which would

result in increase in cost and dislocation in execution of on-going civil works packages, in the absence

of an Engineer, we have no objection to your proposal to award the contract for Construction

Supervision Consultant for balance works of Year-1 Roads to M/s. LEA Associates South Asia Pvt. Ltd. as

avariation to their existing contract for Package P04 {A&B) at an amount of INR 6,50,60,850.00

(excluding service tax).

Regards
Rajesh Rohatgi

Sent from my Android phone using TouchDown (Www.nitrodesk.com) ’
Rajesh Rohatgi <rrohatgi@worldbank.org> Fri, Jan 9, 2015 at 2:02 PM
To: "Om Prakash Patel (pmuosrp@gmail.com)” <pmuosrp@gmail.com>

FYI

regards

Rajesh Rohatgi
Senior Transport Specialist

Transport & ICT Global Practice

The World Bank

Hindustan Times House Building, 18-20, Kasturba Gandhi Marg,
New Delhi- 110 001

India

Tel: 91-11-402 47773 (D), Cell: 91-9818457485

Email; rrohatgi@worldbank.org

Website: www.worldbank.org<http://www.worldbank.org/>
[cid:image002.png@01D02C14.E9619840]

From: Rajesh Rohatgi

Sent: Wednesday, December 31, 2014 7:24 AM e
To: pmuosrp@gmail.com

Cc: swayam.mohanty@gmail.com; Kumudni Choudhary

Subject: CSC Sendces

[Quoted text hidden]

Sent from my Android phone using TouchDown (www.nitrodesk.com<http://vwww. nitrodesk.com>)



Government of Odisha

Works Department

* % ¥

No. ‘LSO _/W., Bhubaneswar, Dated, the 0w\
AC-1/0718040016 2015

From
Sri. A. Mahalik,

F.A.-Cum-Addl. Secretary to Govt.

To
The Chief Engineer World Bank Projects
Odisha, Nirman Soudha, Bhubaneswar

Sub: Construction supervision of 1% Year Roads (Balance works) of Odisha
State road Project - Award of balance works to M/s LEA Associates
South Asia Pvt. Ltd.

Sir, B : )

-+, F am directed to invite a reference to your letter No. 1329 dtd.9.01.2015

on the subject noted above and convey the approval of the Govt. for award of

contract for balance works of construction supervision for 1% Year Roads

{Balance work) of Odisha State Roads Projects to M/s LEA Associates South

Asia Pvt. Ltd. amounting Rs. 6,50,60,850.00 {Rupees Six Crore Fifty Lakh Sixty

Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty) only excluding Service Tax as a variation to their

existing contract No.17 of 2013-14 for supervision of Package No-PO4A & PO4B

subject to the condition that all formalities and other preliminaries should be
completed before signing the Supplementary Agreement. Further the Chief

Engineer World Bank Projects, Odisha is to ensure that the consultant shall

mobilize their resources immediately commensurate with progress of on-going

Civil Works.

Yours faithfully

Al
F.A.-cum-Addl. Secr@té%%%ovt.



[P T N ~ Puhuna, Faa

Wa“_ . 7

/
g;

) Tl | . B-1/E-Z7, Mohan Co-aperslive indusirial Esiate

c & -REIE . . . st
LE A Associales South. Acia Pyl Lid i Mathara Foag, Now Deiri <110 044, DL,
A LEA Group Company /f :ﬁ o’ Te! ; 91-11-2607 3950-52, 41678150
et ard Bl L e dionze Fax: (91-11) 4167 BESS, P6C7 106
Gonsuttlng Engincors and Planners £ PR Emzii: lase @lasaindie.com, www.lasaindie zor

Corpora!t dontilleahion humben UZ4B80D 19032 TOoEE 8L

LASA/Highwayl 7 3466/2014/1420 S

The Chief Engineer,

World Bank Projects, Odisha

Office of Engineer-in-Chiel {Civil)- Odishz,
Nirman Soudha, Kesari Nagar, Unit-V,
Bhubaneswar-751001.

Subject:- Consultancy Services for Construction Supervieion of Jagatpur- Chandbsli
Reoad (Km G.0D to Km 92,00 of MDR & Km 45.00 to Km 51.5 of SH-8) -
Willingness to perform additional works

Reference: - Your letter no PMU-WB-9/2012(Pah I1V)-52165 dated 24.11.2014

Dear Sir,

As desired vide your letter under reference, we hereby convey our consent/willingness to
carry out additional scope of services for the construction supervision of balance works of
“(1) Widening & Strengthening of existing carmageway to 2-lane from Bhawanipatna to
Khariar {Km 2/200 to Km 27/200 & Km 30/000 to Km 70/000 of SH-18) {Balance Work)
{Package No. OSRP-Bal-P01A)

(2) Construction of 4 nos of High Level Bridges over River Tel Between Km 27/200 to Km
30/000 with Approaches on the Road from Bhawanipatna to Khanar (SH-16) (Package No.
OSRP-Bal-P01B) and

(3) Widening and Strengthening of existing carriage way o 2 lane from Berhampur to
Taptapani {Km 0/0 to Km 41/0 of SH-17) (Balance Work) (Package No. OSRP-Bal-PD3)"

against our Consultancy Senvices currently operated Centract No. 17 of 2013-14 at the same
terms and conditicns,

It is further brought out that if, any additional input which may likely to be required during the
currency of the Contract as per requirement, the same shall also be considered by the Client
at appropriate time on mutuzlly agreed terms.

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely
for LEA Associates South Asia Pvi, Limited,

(Pradyot Biswas)
Associate Diregtor

Copy forwarded to the Engineer-in-Chief-cum Secretary, Works Department, Odisha for
information please.

Overseas Oftites: An :
# Banglatiesh & Botswana » Crrada » Eihtopts & Kenya IS(‘:? 9391 ;2008
# Mauriits ¢ Oman ¢ Tanuania s Uganda ] rtified

T.EAership in engineering
& plamaing sofuticn




o IO
LEA Associates South Asia Pvt. Ltd \/B-WE-E?, Mohan Co-operative’industrial Estate

Mathura Road, New Delhi -110 044, INDJA
Tel ;: 81-11-2697 3950-52, 41678150

A LEA Group Company

vears of

X cellonce Fax : (91-11) 4167 8659, 2697 1062
- Email ; lasa@lasaindia.com, www lasaindia.com

- ~ulting Engineers and Planners

- e  ——

LASA/HIghway/73466/2014/1393

The Chief Engineer,

Woerld Bank Projects, Odisha

Office of Engineer-in-Chief (Civil}- Odisha,
Nirman Soudha, Unit-V,
Bhubaneswar-751001

Road (Km 0.00 to Km 95.00 of MDR & Km 45.00 to Km 51.5 of SH-9) -

Subject;- Consultancy Services for Construction Supervision of Jagatpur- Chandbali%ﬂ
Willingness to perform additional works

Reference: - Your lefter no PMU-WB-912012(Part IV)-50971 dated 17.11.2014
Dear Sir,

As desired vide your ietter under reference, we hereby convey our consent/willingness to

carry out additiona!l scope of services for the construction supervision of balance works of

"Widening & Strengthening of existing carriage 10 2 lane road for Chandbal- Bhadrak-

Anandpur Road { Km 010 to Km 4510 of SH-1 & from Km 010 to Km 4310 of 8H-53
! (Package No OSRP-Bal-P02) against our Consultancy Services currently operated Contract
MNo. 17 of 2013-14 at the same terms and conditions.

It is further brought out that if, any additional input which may likely to be reqguired during the
currency of the Contract as per requirement, the same shal! also be considered by the Client
at appropriate time on mutually agreed terms,

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely

¥

| (Anupam Gupta)
1 Executive Director

Copy forwarded to the Engineer-in-Chief-cum Secretary, Works Department, Odisha for

information please. 5 ¢ 9N pf?f’)
| h’i- - .
OJ)"' ”( );h

Overseas Offices: / An 1SO 9001:2008 2
# Bangladesh & Botswana » Canada e Ethiopia ¢ Kenya

Certified
@ Maurtius ¢ Oman ¢ Tanzama ¢ Uganda

FEddorchin in anaicao—mmn




OFFICE OF THE ENGINEER-IN CHIEF (CIVIL),ODISHA,
NIRMAN SOUDHA, KESARI NAGAR, UNIT-V,BHUBANESWAR-751001 M’

Letter No -PMU-WB-9/2012 {Part-1V)- 4932 February 7 2015 g

\
From \
Er. Om Prakash Patel V

Chief Engincer, World Bank Projects, Odisha
Tel:- 0674-2396783, Fax:- +91-674-2391499
Email: pmousrp@gmail.com

To
The LEA Associates South Asia Pvt. Ltd. (LASA),
B-1/E-27, Mohan Cooperative Industrial Estate,
Mathura Road, New Delhi
Email: lasa@lsaindia.com
Kind Attention: Mr. Pradyot Biswas, Associate Director

Sub:  Additional Scope of Service for Construction Supervision of balance works of Year-1 roads
(Balance Works) (Packages-P01A, PO1B, P02 & P03)

Ref: Your proposals vide Letters No-1393 Dt-17.11.2014 and No-1420 Dt-25.11.2014 & this office letter
10.3003 of January30, 2015.

Dear Sir,

With reference to the above, it is to intimate that your willingness to carry out the construction
supervision work of the balance works of year-1 roads i.e. packages OSRP Package-POlA, OSRP Package -
PO1B, OSRP Package-P02 & OSRP Package-P03 as additional scope of services has been accorded no
objection by the World Bank in their email dtd. December 31 , 2014 and has been approved by the Government
of Odisha vide letter no 1650/W of February 07,2015 .

This additional scope of services shall be trealed as a variation to the existing provisions of the Contract
No.17 of 2013-14, pursuant to Clause No.2.6 of the G.C.C. of the Contract.

You are requested to send your authorized representative to attend this office on February 11, 2015 at
11 AM. to conclude the supplementary agreement, which shall be signed by both the Client and Consultant.
Since the Projects are on-going, it would be appreciated if mobilization is done as quickly as possible.

Memo No. 4933

kind information,

Memo No. 4934 February 7 , 2015

Copy to Mr.Rajcsh Robhatgi, Senior Transport Specialist & Task Team leader OSRP, Sustainable
Development(South  Asia Region), TheWorld Bank,18-20, KG Ma Delbi- 110 001,E-
mail:rrohtgi@worldbank.org for information and necessary action.

Chief Pnkineer,
World Bank Projedts, Odisha





